

No. 13-1352

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY  
State Solicitor

SAMUEL PETERSON  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street  
17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN\*  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

*\*Counsel of Record*  
The Justice Center  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
216-443-7800  
kemullin@prosecutor.  
cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....   | 2           |
| A. Darius Clark Assaulted His Girlfriend’s<br>Two Small Children.....   | 2           |
| B. A Jury Convicted Clark, But The State<br>Appellate Courts Reversed.....  | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 14          |
| I. A YOUNG CHILD’S STATEMENTS TO<br>INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT POLICE AGENTS<br>ARE NOT TESTIMONIAL UNDER THE<br>CONFRONTATION CLAUSE..... | 14          |
| A. Statements Made Solely To Private<br>Parties Without Police Involvement Are<br>Non-Testimonial .....                                 | 15          |
| 1. Statements made solely to private<br>parties are not “witness” testimony .....   | 15          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. Statements made solely to private parties do not mirror the official abuses resulting in the Confrontation Clause ....               | 22 |
| 3. Courts historically regulated statements made solely to private parties under evolving hearsay, not rigid confrontation, rules ..... | 26 |
| B. At The Least, Statements To Private Parties By Children Found Too Young To Testify Are Non-Testimonial.....                          | 31 |
| C. Treating Private-Party Statements As A Hearsay Matter Promotes The Development Of Sound Evidentiary Rules...                         | 35 |
| II. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT MISTAKENLY HELD THAT A MANDATORY-REPORTING DUTY TURNED DAYCARE TEACHERS INTO POLICE AGENTS .....             | 36 |
| A. The Confrontation Clause Does Not Treat Mandatory Reporters As Police Agents.....  | 37 |
| 1. Confrontation Clause principles illustrate that mandatory reporters are not police agents.....                                       | 37 |
| 2. Other constitutional provisions confirm that mandatory reporters are not police agents.....  | 41 |
| B. No Other Basis Exists For Finding That The Teachers Were Police Agents.....  | 45 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| III. EVEN UNDER THE PRIMARY-PURPOSE TEST<br>GOVERNING POLICE INTERROGATIONS, L.P.'S<br>STATEMENTS ARE NON-TESTIMONIAL .....          | 46 |
| A. The Primary-Purpose Test Identifies The<br>Declarant's Main Reason For A Statement<br>Based On All Of The Circumstances .....     | 46 |
| B. The Primary Purpose Of L.P.'s<br>Conversation With His Teachers Was Not<br>To Create An Out-Of-Court Substitute For<br>Trial..... | 50 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 56 |
| APPENDIX   |    |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2151.421.....  | 1a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anthony v. State</i> ,<br>19 Tenn. 265, 1838 WL 1124 (1838).....                    | 25             |
| <i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 675 (1988).....                               | 19             |
| <i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 78 (1978).....        | 51             |
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 171 (1987).....                        | 20, 40         |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 665 (1972).....                                | 38             |
| <i>Brown v. Newberger</i> ,<br>291 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2002).....                        | 44             |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....                       | 16, 18, 35     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> ,<br>36 A.3d 163 (Pa. 2012).....                      | 53             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. M’Pike</i> ,<br>57 Mass. 181 (1849).....                            | 29             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bardino</i> ,<br>3 Berks 350, 1911 WL 3681 (Pa. O & T<br>1911)..... | 34             |
| <i>Cornwell v. State</i> ,<br>8 Tenn. 147 (1827).....                                  | 28             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 36 (2004).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Croomes v. State</i> ,<br>51 S.W. 924 (Tex. Crim. App. 1899) .....                                 | 30             |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 813 (2006).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Dutton v. Evans</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 74 (1970) .....  | 19, 20, 44     |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 67 (2001).....                                    | 42             |
| <i>Fishpaw v. Francisco</i> ,<br>No. 05AP-861, 2006 WL 1825976 (Ohio<br>Ct. App. June 30, 2006) ..... | 39             |
| <i>Giles v. California</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 353 (2008).....  | 19, 20, 21, 26 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 565 (1975).....  | 54             |
| <i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.,<br/>Humboldt Cnty.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... | 48, 54         |
| <i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>2 Gratt. 594 (Va. 1845) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Idaho v. Wright</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 805 (1990).....  | 45, 46         |
| <i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 292 (1990).....  | 42, 43         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....      | 53             |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> ,<br>71 Ind. 66 (1880) .....                    | 30             |
| <i>King v. Brasier</i> ,<br>168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779).....             | 33, 34         |
| <i>King v. Paine</i> ,<br>87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....                | 22, 26         |
| <i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 436 (1986).....               | 43             |
| <i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> ,<br>829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 44             |
| <i>Mattox v. United States</i> ,<br>156 U.S. 237 (1895).....          | 17, 24         |
| <i>McGuff v. State</i> ,<br>7 So. 35 (Ala. 1889) .....                | 34             |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 305 (2009).....   | 16, 18, 20     |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....            | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966).....               | 13, 42, 43, 53 |
| <i>Motes v. United States</i> ,<br>178 U.S. 458 (1900).....           | 17             |
| <i>Mueller v. Aufer</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012).....       | 44             |



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....               | 50, 51, 54 |
| <i>O'Toole v. Denihan</i> ,<br>889 N.E.2d 505 (Ohio 2008).....           | 39         |
| <i>Pantano v. State</i> ,<br>138 P.3d 477 (Nev. 2006) .....              | 54         |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....             | 36         |
| <i>People v. Cage</i> ,<br>155 P.3d 205 (Cal. 2007) .....                | 45         |
| <i>People v. Callaghan</i> ,<br>6 P. 49 (Utah 1885) .....                | 30         |
| <i>People v. Cavaiani</i> ,<br>432 N.W.2d 409 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 43         |
| <i>People v. Del Vermo</i> ,<br>85 N.E. 690 (N.Y. 1908) .....            | 30         |
| <i>People v. Duhs</i> ,<br>947 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. 2011) .....              | 45         |
| <i>People v. Phillips</i> ,<br>315 P.3d 136 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....   | 44         |
| <i>People v. Richter</i> ,<br>977 N.E.2d 1257 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012) ..... | 45         |
| <i>People v. Simpson</i> ,<br>12 N.W. 662 (Mich. 1882) .....             | 30         |
| <i>People v. Vernon</i> ,<br>35 Cal. 49 (1868) .....                     | 30         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Vigil</i> ,<br>127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006) .....                         | 53             |
| <i>People v. Younghanz</i> ,<br>202 Cal. Rptr. 907 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) .....       | 43             |
| <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 716 (2012) .....                      | 36             |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....                              | 14, 17         |
| <i>Queen v. Hepburn</i> ,<br>11 U.S. 290 (1813) .....                               | 28             |
| <i>Rex v. Foster</i> ,<br>172 Eng. Rep. 1261 (1834) .....                           | 29, 30         |
| <i>Rex v. Reddy</i> ,<br>Old Bailey Session Papers No. 302-03<br>(Sept. 1755) ..... | 33             |
| <i>Rex v. Travers</i> ,<br>93 Eng. Rep. 793 (1726) .....                            | 32, 34         |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> ,<br>98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....                      | 17             |
| <i>Roberts v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 552 (1980) .....                      | 38             |
| <i>Salinger v. United States</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 542 (1926) .....                     | 20, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Seely v. State</i> ,<br>282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008) .....                         | 45             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 602 (1989).....                           | 41 |
| <i>Solice v. State</i> ,<br>193 P. 19 (Ariz. 1920).....   | 30 |
| <i>State v. Bella</i> ,<br>220 P.3d 128 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....                                      | 45 |
| <i>State v. Bobadilla</i> ,<br>709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2006).....                                       | 31 |
| <i>State v. Coonrod</i> ,<br>No. CA2009-08-013, 2010 WL 1019586<br>(Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2010)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Dobies</i> ,<br>No. 91-L-123, 1992 WL 387356 (Ohio Ct.<br>App. Dec. 18, 1992) .....       | 39 |
| <i>State v. Estoup</i> ,<br>1 So. 448 (La. 1887).....   | 30 |
| <i>State v. Jensen</i> ,<br>727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007) .....  | 45 |
| <i>State v. Maxwell</i> ,<br>9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014).....  | 31 |
| <i>State v. Murphy</i> ,<br>17 A. 998 (R.I. 1889) .....   | 30 |
| <i>State v. Rawls</i> ,<br>11 S.C.L. 331 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1820).....                             | 28 |
| <i>State v. Scacchetti</i> ,<br>690 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....                            | 53 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Spencer</i> ,<br>169 P.3d 384 (Mont. 2007) .....  | 45 |
| <i>State v. Sprouse</i> ,<br>478 S.E.2d 871 (S.C. Ct. App. 1996).....   | 43 |
| <i>Sykes v. Dir. Pub. Prosecutions</i> ,<br>[1962] A.C. 528 (H.L.) (U.K.) .....   | 38 |
| <i>Trial of Charles Ketteridge</i> ,<br>Old Bailey Session Papers, No. 394<br>(Sept. 1779) .....  | 33 |
| <i>Trial of George Lord Gordon</i> ,<br>21 How. St. Tr. 485 (1781) .....  | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Birbal</i> ,<br>113 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1997) .....   | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Burr</i> ,<br>25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....   | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> ,<br>480 F.3d 62 (1st. Cir. 2007) .....   | 38 |
| <i>United States v. DeLeon</i> ,<br>678 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd on</i><br><i>other grounds</i> by 133 S. Ct. 2850 (2013) ..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Gooding</i> ,<br>25 U.S. 460 (1827) .....   | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 264 (1980).....   | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....   | 41 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 435 (1976).....                | 42     |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> ,<br>607 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2010).....   | 41     |
| <i>United States v. Squire</i> ,<br>72 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....        | 44     |
| <i>United States v. Stevenson</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2013).....    | 41     |
| <i>Virginia v. Moore</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 164 (2008).....                      | 19     |
| <i>Von Pollnitz v. State</i> ,<br>18 S.E. 301 (Ga. 1893) .....              | 30     |
| <i>White v. Illinois</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 346 (1992).....                      | 21, 36 |
| <i>Wiborg v. United States</i> ,<br>163 U.S. 632 (1896).....                | 20     |
| <i>Wilkerson v. State</i> ,<br>173 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....  | 43     |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....                | 16, 25 |
| <i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>808 N.E.2d 861 (Ohio 2004)..... | 40, 51 |
| <b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>                       |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....  | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 44     |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| 130 Ohio Laws 625-26 (1963)<br>(Am. H.B. 765).....  | 38      |
| Ohio R. Evid. 601(A).....   | 31      |
| Ohio R. Evid. 802.....  | 35      |
| Ohio R. Evid. 807.....  | 6, 7, 8 |
| Ohio R. Evid. 807(A)(1) .....   | 35      |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.99(C).....  | 37      |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421.....  | 1, 8, 9 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(A)(1)(a) .....  | 37, 41  |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(D)(1) .....   | 40      |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(F)(1) .....   | 39, 40  |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(G)(1)(a).....   | 37      |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(M).....   | 37      |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI.....  | 14      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |         |
| Akil R. Amar, <i>The Constitution &amp; Criminal<br/>    Procedure</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1997).....   | 22, 25  |
| Alexia Cooper et al., <i>Maltreated and<br/>    Nonmaltreated Children’s Knowledge of<br/>    the Juvenile Dependency Court System,<br/>    15 Child Maltreatment 255</i> (2010)..... | 41      |
| Anthony J. Franze, <i>The Confrontation<br/>    Clause and Originalism: Lessons from<br/>    King v. Brasier</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 495<br>(2007).....                                 | 33, 34  |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 6345 (1997).....  | 23         |
| Daniel H. Pollitt, <i>The Right of Confrontation: Its History and Modern Dress</i> , 8 J. Pub. L. 381 (1959).....                               | 23         |
| David A. Sklansky, <i>Hearsay's Last Hurrah</i> , 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2009) .....   | 27         |
| David Finkelhor, <i>Current Information on the Scope and Nature of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 4 The Future of Children 46 (1994).....             | 54         |
| David S. Lovejoy, <i>Rights Imply Equality: The Case Against Admiralty Jurisdiction in America, 1764-1776</i> , 16 W. & Mary Q. 459 (1959)..... | 23         |
| Douglas J. Besharov, <i>The Legal Aspects of Reporting Known and Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 Vill. L. Rev. 458 (1978).....       | 40         |
| Edward H. East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Philadelphia 1806).....  | 33, 34     |
| Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> 293 (4th ed. London 1785).....                               | 32         |
| Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1756).....   | 23, 27, 32 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Giles Jacob, <i>The Law-Dictionary:<br/>Explaining the Rise, Progress, and<br/>Present State of the English Law</i><br>(10th ed. 1797).....             | 15     |
| Henry Roscoe, <i>Digest of the Law of Evidence<br/>in Criminal Cases</i> (2d ed. 1840) .....  | 28     |
| James B. Thayer, <i>Bedingfield's Case:<br/>Declarations as a Part of the Res Gesta</i> ,<br>14 Am. L. Rev. 817 (1880).....                             | 28, 30 |
| James F. Stephen, <i>History of the Criminal<br/>Law of England</i> 326 (1883).....   | 22     |
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary<br/>Criminal Trial</i> (2003) .....   | 27, 33 |
| John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i><br>(J. Chadbourn rev. 1974)<br>Vol. 5, § 1397 .....  | 30     |
| Vol. 6, § 1747 .....  | 29     |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the<br/>Constitution of the United States</i> § 1785<br>(1833).....  | 24     |
| Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-<br>1789 (Worthington C. Ford ed. 1904).....  | 23     |
| Julius Goebel Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton,<br><i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York:<br/>A Study in Criminal Procedure (1664-<br/>1776)</i> (1944)..... | 27     |
| Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of<br/>the Crown</i> (E. Rider et al., 1800) .....  | 32     |



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Monrad G. Paulsen, <i>The Legal Framework for Child Protection</i> , 66 Columbia L. Rev. 679 (1966).....   | 38, 40     |
| Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....  | 15         |
| Note, <i>Confrontation and the Hearsay Rule</i> , 75 Yale L.J. 1434 (1966) .....   | 36         |
| Ohio Dep't of Educ., <i>Licensure Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators</i> (Mar. 22, 2008) .....                                      | 51         |
| Richard D. Friedman, <i>Grappling with the Meaning of "Testimonial,"</i> 71 Brook. L. Rev. 241 (2005).....                                       | 31         |
| Stephen Landsman, <i>Rise of the Contentious Spirit: Adversary Procedure in Eighteenth Century England</i> , 75 Cornell L. Rev. 497 (1990) ..... | 27         |
| T.P. Gallanis, <i>The Rise of Modern Evidence Law</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 499 (1999) .....   | 27         |
| Thomas D. Lyon and Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children's Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 1029 (2007) .....     | 32, 33, 34 |
| Thomas Leach, <i>Cases in Crown Law</i> (1st ed. 1789) .....   | 33         |
| Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 6.10(c) (3d ed.) .....   | 43         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the<br/>Laws of England</i> (1768).....       | 22, 32, 34, 38 |
| William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of<br/>the Crown</i> (4th ed. 1762)..... | 27             |
| William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English<br/>Law</i> (1926).....               | 22             |
